GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM EVIRONMENT & FOREST DEPARTMENT DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur the 16th September, 2021

No.ENG.1/2017/Pt VI/64: As per recommendation of the Selection Committee for selection of Member Secretary, PCBA and in compliance of Hon'ble Supreme Court's Judgment dated 22.09.2017 passed in CA No. 1359 of 2017, the Governor of Assam is pleased to appoint Dr. Shantanu Kumar Dutta as Member Secretary, Pollution Control Board, Assam in terms of the provisions made under Rule 20(B) of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Assam (Amendment) Rules, 2021 and Rule 3(B) of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Assam (Amendment) Rules, 2021, for a term of 3 (three) years with effect from the date of taking over charge.

No.ENG.1/2017/Pt VI/64-A: In the interest of public service, Sri Bidhan Kumar Das, Chief Environmental Engineer is hereby relieved from the additional charge of Member Secretary, Pollution Control Board, Assam as allowed vide Govt. notification No.ENG.16/2008/255, dated 27.10.2020.

By order and in the name of Governor of Assam

Sd/-G.D.Tripathi, IAS

Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam **Environment & Forest Department**

Memo No.ENG.1/2021/ Pt VI/64 -B

Dated Dispur the 16th September, 2021

- Copy to: 1. The Principal Accountant General (A & E) Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Ghy-29.
- 2. The P.P.S. to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 3. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & HoFF, Assam, Panjabari, Guwahati-37.
- 4. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Wildlife), Assam, Panjabari, Guwahati-37.
- 5. The Chairman, Pollution Control Board, Assam, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21.
- 6. The Under Secretary to the Govt. of India, Environment & Forests & Climate Change. Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor Bagh Road, Aliganj, New Delhi-110003.
- 7. The Chairman, Central Pollution Control Board, Parivesh Bhawan, East Arjun Nagar, New Delhi.
- 8. The S.O. to Chief Secretary, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-06
- 9. Sri Bidhan Kumar Das, Chief Environmental Engineer, Pollution Control Board, Assam, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21.
- 10. The P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister, Environment & Forest etc., Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-06.
- 11. The P.S. to Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-06.
- 12. The P.S. to the Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Environment & Forest Department, Ghy-06.
- 13. The P.S. to the Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Environment & Forest Department, Dispur, Guwahati-06.
- 14. P.S. to the Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Environment & Forest Department, Dispur, Ghy-06.
- 15. The Director, Govt. Press, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21 for favour of publication in the next issue of the Assam Gazette. with 16.00.2021

16. Officer concerned Dr. Shartanu Kumal Dulla.

Addl. Secretary to the Govt. of Assam **Environment & Forest Department**

By order et